

CATHERINE I. HANSON, State Bar No. 104506
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN, State Bar No. 120896
221 Main Street, Third Floor
P.O. Box 7690
San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Tel. (415) 882-5144; Facsimile (415) 882-5143

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California Medical Association,
American Academy of Emergency Medicine
and the California State Chapter of the
American Academy of Emergency Medicine

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AFFILIATED CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE
PHYSICIANS, a Nonprofit Mutual
Benefit Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS MEDICAL
GROUP, a California Corporation,
MERITEN PHYSICIAN MANAGEMENT
INC., a California Corporation, and
Does 1 through 100,

Defendants.

Case No. C993954

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE CHAPTER
OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
EMERGENCY MEDICINE, IN SUPPORT OF
AFFILIATED CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE
PHYSICIANS AND IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Date: October 14, 1999

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Courtroom: 302

Trial Date: November 8, 1999

Complaint Filed: March 27, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION

- II. THE ARRANGEMENT AS A WHOLE SHOULD BE ASSESSED WHEN CONSIDERING THE POTENTIAL FOR LAY CONTROL, DIRECT OR INDIRECT, OVER THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE.

- III. CALIFORNIA'S LAW UNEQUIVOCALLY PROTECTS PHYSICIAN MEDICAL DECISIONMAKING FROM EXPLOITATION IN THE COMMERCIAL MARKETPLACE.
 - A. California's Corporate Practice of Medicine Bar.

 - B. Laws Prohibiting "Kickbacks" to Lay Entities.

- IV. ASPECTS OF THE ARRANGEMENT AT ISSUE MAY IMPAIR INDEPENDENT PHYSICIAN MEDICAL DECISIONMAKING.
 - A. By Their Very Nature, Arrangements Between Hospitals and Hospital-Based Physicians Raise Concerns Regarding Physician Autonomy in the Practice of Medicine.

B. In Many Respects, The Arrangement at Issue Expressly Affects Medical Decisionmaking.

1. Lay Entities May Not Share Profits with Medical Practices.
2. Lay Entities May Not Have Control over How Many Patients Are Seen by a Physician Group.
3. Lay Entities May Not Have Control Medical Equipment or Supplies to Be Used by Physicians.
4. Lay Entities May Not Have Veto Power over a Physician's Contract with Third Party Payors.

C. Lengthy Contractual Periods, Particularly When Coupled with Non-competition Clauses, Impairs a Physician's Freedom of Action.

V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATE CASES

Anton v. Board of Directors of San Antonio Community Hospital
(1977)
19 Cal.3d 802, 140 Cal.Rptr. 442

Beck v. American Health Group International (1989)
211 Cal.App.3d 1555, 260 Cal.Rptr. 237

Benjamin Franklin Life Assurance Co. v. Mitchell (1936)
14 Cal.App.2d 654 (same)

Blank v. Palo Alto-Stanford Hospital Center (1965)
234 Cal.App.2d 377, 44 Cal.Rptr. 572

California Association of Dispensing Opticians v. Pearle Vision Center, Inc. (1983)
143 Cal.App.3d 419, 191 Cal.Rptr. 762

California Physicians Service v. Garrison (1946)
28 Cal.2d 790

Complete Service Bureau v. San Diego Medical Society (1954)
43 Cal.2d 201

Conrad v. Medical Board of California (1996)
48 Cal.App.4th 1038, 55 Cal.Rptr. 2d 901

DeHaviland v. Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc. (1944)
67 Cal.App.2d 225

Letsch v. Northern San Diego County Hospital District (1966)
246 Cal.App.2d 673, 55 Cal.Rptr. 118

Major et al. v. Memorial Hospital (1999)
71 Cal.App.4th 1380, 84 Cal.Rptr. 2d 510

Marik v. Superior Court (1987)
191 Cal.App.3d 1136, 236 Cal.Rptr. 751

Mason v. Hosta (1984)
152 Cal.App.3d 980, 199 Cal.Rptr. 859

Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter (1935)
10 Cal.App.2d 592

Painless Parker v. Board of Dental Examiners (1932)
216 Cal. 285

People v. Pacific Health Corp. (1938)
12 Cal.2d 156

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. §1320a-7b

42 C.F.R. §1001.952

STATE STATUTES

Business & Professions Code §650

Business & Professions Code §2052

Business & Professions Code §2400

Business & Professions Code §2402

Business & Professions Code §2408

Business & Professions Code §2409

Business & Professions Code §2410

Business & Professions Code §16600

Business & Professions Code §16601

Corporations Code §§13400 et seq

Insurance Code §750

Labor Code §325

Labor Code §2855

OPINIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL

55 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 103(1972)

57 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 213, 234 (1974)

63 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 729, 732 (1980)

65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 223, 225 (1982)

MISCELLANEOUS

Borkon, Peter E., "Exclusive Contracts: Are Constructively Terminated Incumbent Physicians Entitled to a Fair Hearing?" 17 J. Legal Med. 143-168 (1996)

Liang, M.D., PhD, JD, Bryan A., "An Overview and Analysis of Challenges to Medical Exclusive Contracts," 18 J. Legal Med. I (1997)
